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" pursuant to thc prov:sxons of Cailforma I]ealth and Safety Code sectmn 25249 5 e/ seq

'_ “HealthAld”) and Does 1 100 In thxs ac’nono LRC allcges that a number of px oducis

3 h pmg safeguard the pubhc ﬁom heaIth hazards by reducmg the use and nususe of hazaxdous
1 and tox;c claenncals, facdxtatmg a sate envnonmenl for consymers. and emp]oyces, and

S encouragmg cmporate respon51b111ty

| quahﬁes as a person in the comse of busmess” thhm the mcaumg of Proposmon 65 HealthA:d

: .enfc:rccrs and HcalthAzd ( ‘Notlce”) A u'ue and comect copy uf the 60 Day Nouce dated

: . \ L - B . o . P - .~ o
R ) - s S - R s e Nl N ...

s

( Pmposxtlon 65 ), agamst HealthA1d lem,d and HealthAxd Amenca Inc (co}lectwely

<.

.:‘~:Heaitleld";LTD Cellusm Natural Hcrbal Cellujlte Formuld

“HealthAid LTD IlcalthAld Amcnca Inc Ssbergm | S

2
3 ;HcalthAld LTD Ilealtle:d Amenca lnc Rhodlola 500mg = )
-i} N 4 Hea[thAld LTD HcalthAtd Amenca Inc Slbe} Shm f‘i; -
S S 'HealthAld L[‘D HcalthAtd Amenca Inc V-Vem \ T
\ 6 HcalthAld LTD HealthAld Amcnca 1nc. Jomt Aulve

7

-~ -

1 4. ~ For pmposcs of this. Consent Judgmeni, thc Partnes stlpuldtc that each dcfendant

.'\.

S [N

1 S The Complamt is based on allegauons contamcd in ERC’S Notjce of ViOIathﬂ

datecf November 14 201 6, that was. sex vcd on lhe Cahfomla Attomey Geueraf othel publxc
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Nothmg m tlus Consent Judgment shall constnute 01 bc construed asan adrmssxon by 2y ot \ X

L 1 1 ':' thc Pames, or by any of thexr ‘GSpectch off icers,. dlrectors shareholders cmpioyees a;;ents .:' \
- = Nt T e e e e e, L

12 parent compmnes subszdmrjes, dwxsxous franchlsees hcens&es customers supplxers, ' ; -

13 dlstrtbutors, wholesalcxs, or 1etaliers lec«ept fot lhc rcprcsentatlons made gb_ove nothmg in

14. [hls Consem Judgmem sbaH be coﬁdirued as an admxssxon by}he Pames of any fact xssue of i

o 15 : iaw or vnolauon of law, oor shall comphance w:th tlns Consent Judgment be: constmed as an
- 16 adzmssmn by the Partuvs of any: fact 1ssue gf law or vwiatmn of law az an): L:r\r;c_:f~ Ior any e \

A et

et '5 purpose 7~.-" Ll N

1 '8 Except as cxpressly set foﬂh herem nofhmg in: l'hlS Consmt J udgment shall

19 pmjudlce waxve or. unpan any nght remedy, argument o: defensc the Pames may have in, any‘ ::

20 ‘current or: future Icgal pmccedmg umelated to 1hese pxoceedmgs l.: ;f‘ o ‘ : R
3 2] | 1 9 s The Ef‘fecnve Daie of ﬂm Conseni Judgmcm is the date on Whid’l 1t 15 enten.d as e
22 a Judgment by th]S Coul't. ....... o " \ ‘_: T

23 JURISDIC'I‘ION AND VL‘NUE

; l"or puxposea of th:s Consent J udgment and any fuxlher coun acuon rhat may bccome
5 3 25 uc:cessary o enforce tlus Consent Judgment the Pames supuiate that th;s Com1 has subjer.,t maltex

T




~

B '33
» 4
iz;'
9 ilp

P U

}0 '-j: : 3 1 1 As used m E])ls Consent Judgment " frhe, tenn “Dlstribotlng mto the Staw
1] of thforma” shaﬂ mean to dlrectly Shlp a Covered Product mto Cahfoxma for sa]c in..
12 : Cahforma or to sell a Covexed Ploduct to a dlstubutox that He.althA:d knows ox has:eason to . :
13 know. wﬁl seli the COVB]Cd Ploduct in Cahforn.m SRR '
14 :-' . : | N 3 1 2 Fm purposes of th:s Consem Judgment ’rbe “Daxly Lead lxposule ]
15 Level” sha]l be measured in. mxcrogams and shall bc odlculaied usmg the followmg formula X
_‘1,6‘ || micrograms: of lead per gram of product, muiuphed by grams of product per servmg ot the
. 17 pro.ouct (usmg‘ the laz est servxng sxze appeanng on the product Jabel) mt 1phed by scrvmgs |
18 f lhe product per day (usmg the iargest numbeL of servmgs m a 1ccommeuded dosage 5
19 appearmg on: the product label) wlnch equals mlcrogiams oi‘ lead exposuxe pe1 day
: 20 3 2 Clcar and Reasona ble Wamsngs - ! \ . e l\-'- .f :'
; : If HealthAxd 1s 1equ1red to pmwde a wammg pursuam 1o Scofxoo 3. 1 the foﬂowmg ‘
: 22 Wammg musl be utlhzed (“Walmn e i ""\ o RN P .
»;"; - ) - WARNING: " This. ptodugt conta_ms@ chenucal loaown to lhe State of Cahiomxato oause N
: [cancez and] bmh defects and othm reproductlve hznm e : o ;
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; :thc Slme of Cahfoxma or dlrectEy sellmg in, the State of Cahtouua any COVCled Pnoducts

e

: whxch exposcs a pexson to a “Dally Lead Exposure Level” of mmc than O 5 mzcwgrams of Iead

HealthAs,d shdll use 1he phrase (.ancel and” in the Wammg oniy 11 the “Dcnly Lead bxposure

T e e AN

methodology set forrh in, Sechon 3 4 e S

Level” 1s greatex ﬂaan 15 mlcrogmms of lcad as dctemnned pl,trbuant 10 me qualﬂy contlol i e
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1 :‘.f Covered Product, In addmon for any Covcred Product sold over tbe mtemei ‘ehe Wammg shall S
2 appear on the checkout pago when a Cail_fo;jma delw;.ry addxess is mdlcated for any purchase of :
3 [
fi.i%lifﬁ S
5 T
8 1 statements mtended to 01 hkely to have the eifect of dlnumsrunu the unpact of or roducm;, the .
: 9 clamy of the Warnmg on %he avemge }ay person shaH accompany 'she Warnmg I‘urther no -
N 10 sratcments may accompany the Warmng tbat state o; Jmply that the source of the hsted chemwal | \'\
. 1 1 has an ;mpact on lor results in a )!ess harmiu! eﬁ"ect of 1hc hsted chcm:cal B T \
12 "- Ilééi&mm must alsplay the above W’u‘mng w1th such consplcuousncss as compared W1th -
13 other words statements cfcswn of the label contamer 01 on 1ls webs!}e as a;:phcablc to rendm\ '
14 the Wm m,ng hkciy to be read and understood by an. ordmary mdméual under cuyeomaw \ """" -
15 condmons of purchase oF use ot tho product | R \ s -~ S T P ‘ o
}6 3 3 Reformulated Covercd I’roducts | \ \
z’l A Reformu]ated Covered Pnodt;ot gon; fof wluch the “Qan]y Lead EXposwe Leve]" 15 no S -
"";; 1 8 gteater 1han O 5 mlcrograms of iead pcr day as delconmod by the quahty contrq] mcthodoiogy
19 T Lo e
: 20 Tcsfmg :md Quailty Control Methodology L \ - ' 4 |
3 4 1 Bcgmnm{, wxﬁnn one: yeal of the If‘ffecnve Date llealthA;d shall sumnge ‘ T
B f;,x for 1ead testlng of the Coveied Pnoduois at least once 2 year: for a. m1mmum oi threc consecutwc
23 yeaxs by axrangmg for testmg of ﬁve randomly sc}ecicd samplcs ol eooh of the. Covelo;l ----- 3
24 Products in, the Iorm mtended for sale to the end-ooor whxch HealthAld mt\eods\to écu ar i
2) manufactmmg fm saIe m Callfomna dlrectly xclllog\to 2 consumer m Cahfomla or . \

: “DlSHlbUtm[, mto the State of. Calxtorma " If tests conducted pursuant m thls Sectlon
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] consecutwe years, lhen the testmg requxraments of tlus Sectxon w;ll 10. Ionger be mequ:red as to\

3 _that Covered Pxoduct However rf dunng or. aﬁer the tlnee-year testmg penod HealthAad

..............

‘ Covc1 ed Products I-IealthAtd shall tcst that Covcmed Pi odnct annua,lly fm at least I"Our (4)

conseaunve yeaxs aﬂer such change is made L Lo BT SRR

3 4 2 l"or purposes of measurmg the Daﬂy Lead Exposule Level > the hl,,hest

~.

lead detectlon resuit of the five (5) mndomly selectcd samph:s Qt thc Covcred Pxoduqts wa be

~

3 4 3 All testmg pmsuant to thxs Consent }udgmcm sha]i be pelfouned usmg A

~.

‘: 1aborat0ry method that comphes wﬁh the performance and quahty oontrol factors appmpl xate o

.............. peeeeente e '\

; Heaizhmd shalE delwen lab repor(s obtamed pursuant fo Secuon 3 4 lo ERC HealthAld shall : fﬂ

retam all test 1e$ults and documenlauon for a penod of two years trom the date of each test

SETTLL‘MENT PAYMLNT e

4 1 ‘In full satmfactwn of aEl potentxai cwxl penames addmona] settlemenl payments,

3 4 6 Wlthm forty (40) days of ERC’s W 1tten request pursuant to Secnon 11

STIPULATED. CONSENT: JUDGMENT:

Pageé of 16 i
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. -‘.7:':;1. attomey 's: fees and costs HealthAld shau make a total payment of $S4 000 OO (“ T otal
2 Settlcment Amount”) accordmg to the folIowmg Payment schedu]e S - o f'

Paymentl = $] 8,000. 00 thhm 10:days of the Effective Datc (“Duc Datc”) N R
Payment 2 . $1 8 OOO 00 wﬂh 40 days oI‘ the Effecuve Date ( ‘Due Date”) ST

| 4 o
= =
7
"ﬂf‘,%_f -
9 L
: .:i‘of? i
12
B e

: » 14 | Code sectzon 25249 l2(c) I:RC wﬂl relam 1he l‘ernammg 25% ($4 896 7'7) of the cwrf penalty

$2 413 27 sha!l bc dlstn 1butcd to ERC as rcnnbumemem 10 ERC foz 1easonab}e T

o 16" costs mcurred in brmgmg thxs actlon.. .

17 f."f\ $ 14 690 29 shall be dtstﬁbuted to LRC as an. Addmonal Setttcment Paymem ~ 5 S
e g ‘(“ASP”} puxsuant to Cahforma Code of Regulauons, tltle 1} sectlons 3203 subdwmon (d)

- ; 9 ] and 3204 ERC wxli utlhze the ASP f‘ox actlvmcs that addncss the same public harm as. allegedly T

- "l;;,‘ ; il:z{) causcd by 310 Nutrmon m thlS matter These acnvmes are detalled beIow ancI suppmt ERC’ \ .

L 9] f.j joveramhmD goai of reducmg andior elm"nnatmg haz;ax dous and toxxc chemlcals in dletary

\.,, \
N .

B duect and pnmary effect w1ﬂ11n the State of Cahfonna bccause Cahfornm consumcrs wxll be

f .‘._24':‘- | benef tted by thc reductnon and/or chmmahqn of cxposurc to lead ancl/or cadmlum in dxeiary
: supplcmcnts and/or by provncﬁng cleax and reasonable wazmngs 10 Cahfmma (.onsumers puor to AR =

.mgesnon of the pxoducts T N S

.

Based an a revxew of past years actual bud"@ts ERC is prowdmg the foIlowmg hst of

e acuwttes ERC. engages in to protect Cahfolma consumers thmugh Ploposmon 65 cmzen : ~. “““ S
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~ compames, developmg and mamtalmng a‘case. ﬁle testmg producrs .ﬁ om thcse compamcs, 4

N
L

B consumers, by prowdmg access to; ﬁee testmg for 1ead in dleiary supplement pxoducts (Pxoducis

. .l
. .

.

< thereundor, wath a spcciﬁc focus on thosejudoments and settlements co,ncermng Iead and/cu R

cadmxum ThlS work also mcludes mvestlgahon of new compames thal ERC does not obtam

i any recovcx"y through setﬂement or Judgmenl (2) VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCI* PROGRAM L

(10 20%) mamia.mm g ERC’s Voluntazy Comphance Pro gram 'by acqumng products fmm

prowdmg the test restﬂts and suppomng documentdtron to the compames ancf offermg gmdance L

‘-m wammg or: unplementmg a seif-testm program tor Jead and/or cadmmm m daetaly

~-

' eupplemem products; and (3) “GOT LLAD” PROGRAM (up to 5%) m'untammg ERC’ “Got

] Lead"” ngram whlch reduces the numbexs of contanm nated p1 oducts that reach Cahfomla

submltted to the prog,ram are. screened tor mgredxcnts whnch ate suspected to be contammated

" and 1hen may be purchased by ERC Lata]ogued sent to a quallﬁed laboratory fm 1estmg, and

: the 1esuits shated W1th the consumer lhat submxtted the product) ;\ 1-_ - . = :. e

~

1 bemg spent oniy fm the proper, desu)naled purposes descnbed in tlus Consent J udgment ERC

shal] pxovxde the Attomey Generai wnhm thmy davs of any requesf CoplGS of documentatlon

Page 8 of 6 e

’ STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT




" ‘Consent Judgment

- modlﬁed consent Judgment L .‘.’5 B T ‘: ;_'\ ;; PR s

5 { tl1e tlme spent in lhe meet»and'confer process and ﬁlmg 'md argumg the motmn or applfcatuqn

" Fax ' (510) 267-1544

B PtV N

~

. Settlement Payment shall accrue mterest at the stauuory judgment mterest rale prowded in, the
. 'Cahfoa,ma Code of Cw:l Procedure secuon 685 010 Addltxonally, HeahhAld agrﬁes to pay

ERC’s Ieasonable anomey S tees and costs for any efforts to collect the payment due undez tlns; :

MODIFICATION or CONSI:NT JUDGMEI\T '. SR

5 1 Fhls Conscm Judgmcnt may be mod;tﬁed only as to mjunctive tenms (1) by

. wutten stxpulzmon ofthe Pames o pursuant to Secuon S 4 and (u) upon emry by the Court of aj»f '

S
~
~

If Hea thA1d sceks to mothy thxs Conscnt Judgmem under Sccuon 5 1 1hen

' px ov1de wntten notme to I—IealthAxd w1thm thxrty (30) days of rccewmg thc Notxcc of h;xtent If e

' ERC notlﬁes Healﬂ1A1d m a ttmely manncr of ERC"s mtent to meet and oonfel then the Pames g i

_'shall mee! and confe1 m good :faxth as leqmred in. thls Sectxon The Partnes shak[ meet m pexson S

{{or wa teleph()nc wnhm thmy (30) days of ERC s. notmcauon of m mtent to meet and contel

' Wlﬂun ﬂllrly (3 0) days of such meetmg, zf ERC dlsputes the pmposed modlhcatson IJRC shall

' ‘prov.ldc to HealthAld a wrlttcn bms tor 1ts posmon The Pames shalI contmue 10 meeL and

confer penod

[N

: 'Secuon 5 1 and the mcet and confer p1 ocess le'\ds to 2 Jomt mot:on or applncatmn ot the

: Conscm Judgmcm HcalthAxd shall rclmburse ERC ]tS costs and reasonable atmmey s Iees 1or

_Page “710f 980372012017 3:36 PM_* - .

5.3 ~ In the event that HcdlthAxd xm’uates or. etherwzs& requests a mod1ﬁcatxou undeJ

.Case No. RG17851198
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1 | 5 4 Where the Ioeet«and confe1 process does not iead {o a Jom!. mouon or

R 2 apphcatmn in. support of a modlﬁcatmn of the Consem Judgn:xent” then'el'ﬂmr Party may seek
3 Judlclal rehef on. 1ts own \ e T S R D ~ N
4 f 6 RETENTION OF JURISDICTION ENI‘ORCEMBNT os CONSENT

; demonstraung IIeaItllAld s comphance wnth ﬂxe Consenl Jud;,ment 1f warranted The Pmtzes

Cahforma and wlnch is not used by Cahfomm consumers

T supphels ﬁanclnsees hcensees customers (not mcluchng prwate hbei eustomers of

JUDGMENT v B ;,. : ;: LT

6 1 Tins Court shakl retdm Junsdlcuon of tlus maner to enforce modnfy, or 161 mmate

IhlS Consent Judgment '} o \ .".'_‘.f.‘

~.

6 2 If ERC afleges thal any Covered Product faxis to quahfy as a Refomulated

5 Covered Product (for Wthh ERC alleges that no Wammg has been pl ovnded} 1hen ERC shali
; mfoxm Hea[thAid m 2 reasonably prompt manner oi ns test wsulis, mcludmg mformanon

. suﬁiczent lo permzt HeaIthAxd to 1dent1fy the Covc.red Producls at lssue HealthAld shal]

",

>t wnhm fony (40) days f o]lm\'mg such notlcei prov1de ERC thh tcstmg mformanon from an |

\.
R

mdependent th:rd-parry ]aboratory meetmg the requxremems of Sectxons 3 4 3 ancl 3. 4 4

~. - RN

shall fn st- attempt to resohm the matter pll()l to ERC takmg any fuﬂher legai acnon

APPLICATION OF CONSENT-JUDGMENT - ="~ LJT;; e

| "" --T'This Consent Judcment may zepply to be bmdmg upon and beneht the Pames and ﬁlen

1] respectwe ot’ﬁcers, dxrectors, shareholders, employees agents paxent compames subsxdxanes

le!SlOﬂS, ﬁ*anchlsees heensees, customexs (excludmg pnvate labelers), dlstnbutors, who]esalers

~.

retallers predecessors successors and a351gns l" hxs Consent Judgmcnt shaH have no

AAAAAA

‘is " BINDING EF‘FDC’I‘ CLA]MS COVERED AND RELEASED

\

8 I I'h:s Consent J udgment isa full hnai and bmdmg nesohmon betwecn ERC

on behakf 01 1tscif and m the pubhc mterest and I-IealthA1d and us lespectwe ofﬁcels d;rectors

jshareholders, employees agents attomeys, parent cOmpames, subs:dxaues dwxs:ons, afﬁhates '

N

..................
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Released Paules from any and all claxms, actmns causes o;‘ actlon smts demands, habxlrtlcs

LN

damagcs, penaihcs, fecs costs and expenses asserted or that could have been assertcd from o

~. . ,»-.n“'

the handlmg, use, or. consumptlon of the Covcrcd Produats or: wnh respect to any allcgt,d

\-“'

. Proposmon 65 wammgs ou thc Covered Ptoduct.s mgardmg lead up to md mcludmg the

.

. Effect:ve Date " e """

‘ thal thls Consent Judgment is expxessly mtended to cover and mclude all such clarms up

through and mciudmg the Effectwe Date, mcludmg a]l T ghts of actlon thenefom ERC and

\ . ~ RO CR

i secuon 1542 reads as follows A ~~~~~~~ L ) LR
.~ ~.A GENERAL RELEASE DOLS NOT PXIEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE‘ ‘

; - '; ‘._:-CREDITOR DOES NOT-KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXISTIN- HIS OR HI:R
- 'FAVOR AT THE 'IIML OF EXECU TING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF- ~
... KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE: MATERIALLY AI"FF C'S‘ED H[S

| .~ “ORHER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR. ~ ™ -

) d;sc,ovcred ERC on. bcha f of xtself only, and HealthAld Qn behah‘ of ltSle only, acknow]edoe

Hea}thAld acknowiedge ﬂm the claxms rclcased m Sccnons 8 1 and 8 2 a’oove may mclude . f -:' .
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I

ple]

/

S ) .

. Eamnd —

|| Tel: (619) 500:3090 - T LRI
: Emall chus erc50]c3@yahoo com AT

: HEALT]IAID LlMlTDD and HEALTHAID AMDR]CA INC
‘|| Raju Patel - ' e, T e -
|| HealthAid Amencalnc, . \

|} 1285 Reamwood Avenue. - e T T T T e T
|| Sunyvae, Ca. 94089 . - I I e L e

Comphance W‘Ith the terms of ﬂns Conscnl Judgment shaU be deemed to

N \-,\ ~. B,

~.

o lead m tlae Covered Produats as set fanh in. the Notxce and Complamt

T

8 5 Not}ung In th]s Consent J"udgment is mtended to: apply to. any occupanonai of

envuonmemal e:xposurcs ansmg undcr Proposxtlon 65 nor shall 1t apply to any of HeaEthAJd’

SEVDRABIL]TY OF UNENI‘ORCEABLL‘ PROVISION S

In the evem tha? auy of the prowsaons of thts Ccmsem iudgmem are: hcld by a court to be

emaﬂ mayalsobe sent e
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4 CONSENT JUDGMENT
S This Consent Judgment hias come béfore the Court upon the request.ofthe Parties. The
6 || Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
7 're'garding‘-the ‘matters:which are'the subject of this action, to:
8| (1)  Find'that theterms:and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and
9 || equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allcgations of the Complaint that the inattei has
10 {| been diligently prosecuted; and-that the public interest is served. by-such settlement; ‘and
11 (2)  Make the findings purswant to California Health-and Safety Gode section
12 ||25249.7(5)(4), approve the Settlément, and approve this Consent Judgment.
13
14 IT IS SO STIPULATED: _
! o FNVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
77 127
16 ‘ )
17|
18
19 |
20
21 |
22 .1 “ ” | .
53 |[Pated: % Mbay 2017 HEALTHAID AMERICA INC.
24 .
‘ By: Wismesmstin, ®mte
25 ' Its: M oy
26 |
27
e

18, REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRYOF |~

172 Each signatory'to'this Consent Judgment certifies that he-or she:is fully

authorized by the'Party he-or she represents to stipulate-to this Consent J udgment.

Page 150116
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1
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14
15
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18
19
20
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23
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: -
Dated: March 6 2017 ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
CENTER, -fzc.
By:. ﬂ
Anne Barker
In-House Counsel
Dad: March 9 501 . CMLE]
closiia G. Simon
Attomey for Defendants HealthAid
Limited and HealthAid America Inc.
ORDER AND JUDGMENT
Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, 15¢ appearing, this Consent Judgment is

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

Dated: 4 ] "0 , 2017
J Judge of the Superior Court

Sandra K. Bean

Page 16 0f 16

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT Case No. RG17851198
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Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 52108
619-500-3090

November 14, 2016

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I am the Executive Director of Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC”). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from
health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of
1986 (“Proposition 65”°), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., with
respect to the products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because
the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these
products. This letter serves as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate
public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private
enforcement action in the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public
enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these
violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared
by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is attached with the copy of this letter served
to the alleged Violators identified below. 4

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition
65 (hereinafter the *“Violators™) are:

HealthAid Limited
HealthAid America Inc.

- Consumer Products and Listed Chemical. The products that are the subject of this notice and
the chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

HealthAid LTD Cellusite Natural Herbal Cellulite Formula — Lead
HealthAid LTD HealthAid America Inc. Sibergin — Lead
HealthAid LTD HealthAid America Inc. Rhodiola 500mg — Lead
HealthAid L TD HealthAid America Inc. SiberSlim — Lead
HealthAid LTD HealthAid America Inc. V-Vein — Lead

HealthAid LTD HealthAid America Inc. Joint Active — Lead

A ol
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Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
November 14, 2016
Page 2

7. HealthAid LTD HealthAid America Inc. Livervital - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of
California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further
violations and result in subsequent notices of violations. ‘

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route
of exposure to this chemical has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred
and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at
least November 14, 2013, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California
marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product
purchasers and users or until this known toxic chemical.is either removed from or reduced to allowable
levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to
exposure to the identified chemical. The method of waming should.be a warning that appears on the
product label. The Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide persons handling
and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the
identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate
warnings on the labels of these products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and
reasonable wamings compliant with Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the
above products in the last three years. Such a resolution will prevent further unwamed consumer
exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC at the above listed address and telephone

number.
Sincerely,
Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
Attachments
Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to HealthAid Limited, HealthAid America Inc., and their Registered Agent for
Service of Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
November 14, 2016
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by HealthAid
Limited and HealthAid America Inc.

[, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable wamings. (

2. I am the Executive Director for the noticing party.

3. T'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemical that is the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,

or other data reviewed by those persons.

Chris Heptinstall

Dated: November 14,2016
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Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
November 14, 2016
Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

Tam a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

_ On November 14, 2016, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE
DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY”
on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the
parties listed below and depositing it in a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by
Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO : Nitesh Khakhar

HealthAid Limited (HealthAid America Inc.’s Registered Agent
HealthAid House, Marlborough Hill for Service of Process)

Harrow HA1 1UD 3298 Araldi Lane

United Kingdom Dublin, CA 94568

Current President or CEO

HealthAid America Inc.

1285 Reamwood Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94089

On November 14, 2016, I verified the following documents NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and
correct copy thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
" 1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On November 14, 2016, verified the following documents NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA

HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were served on the following

parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the parties listed below:

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attorney Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator
Contra Costa County Lassen County

900 Ward Street ' 220 S. Lassen Street

Martinez, CA 94553 Susanville, CA 96130

sgrassini@contracostada.org mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us
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Notice of Violations of California Health & %afety (,ode §25249 5 et seq.

November 14, 2016
Page 5

Dije Ndreu, Deputy District Attorney
Monterey County

. 1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us

Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney
Napa County

931 Parkway Mall

Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Prop65@rivcoda.org

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney
Sacramento County -

901 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814
Prop65@sacda.org

Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attorney
San Francisco County

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, CA 94103
gregory.alker@sfgov.org

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney
San Joaquin County

222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockton, CA 95202
DAConsumer.Environmental@sjcda.org

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney
San Luis Obispo County

" County Government Center Annex, 4 Floor

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
edobroth@co.slo.ca.us

Yen Dang, Supervising Deputy District Attorney
Santa Clara County

70 W Hedding St

San Jose, CA 95110

EPU@da.sccgov.org

Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sonoma County

600 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
jbames@sonoma-county.org

Phillip J. Cline, District Attorney
Tulare County

221 S Mooney Blvd

Visalia, CA 95370
Prop65@co.tulare.ca.us

Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney
Ventura Cournty

800 S Victoria Ave

Ventura, CA 93009
daspecialops@ventura.org

Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second Street

Woodland, CA 95695
cfepd@yolocounty.org

On November 14, 2016, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 £T SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the
parties on the Service List attached bereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully
prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 14, 2016, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.
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Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
November 14, 2016
Page 6

Service List

District Attoney, Alameda
County

1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine
County . .
P.O.Box 248

Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador
County

708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte
County

25 County Center Drive, Suite
245

Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras
- County

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa
County

346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Del Norte
County

450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado
County

515 Main Street

Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno
County

2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn
County

Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humboldt
County

825 5th Street 4" Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial
County

940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attomey, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomney, Kings
County

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Didtrict Attomey, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Los Angeles
County :

210 West Temple Street, Suite
18000

Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera
County

209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin
County

3501 Civic Center Drive,
Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa
County

Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino
County

Post Office Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced
County

550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modoc
County

204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono
County

Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

Digrict Attomney, Nevada
County

201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange
County

401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer
County

10810 Justice Center Drive,
Ste 240

Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas
County

520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, San Benito
County ’

419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San
Bemardino County

316 N. Mountain View
Avenue

San Bernardino, CA 92415-
0004

District Attorney, San Diego
County

330 West Broadway, Suite
1300

San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Mateo
County

400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa
Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Cruz
County

701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta
County

1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra
County

PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou
County

Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

- District Attorney, Solano
County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Stanislaus
County

832 12th Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomey, Sutter
County

446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama
County

Post Office Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity
County

Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tuolumne
County

423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Yuba
County

215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's
Office

City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Dicgo City Attorney's
Office

1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City Altorney
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey's
Office

200 East Santa Clara Street,
16th Floor

San Jose, CA 95113
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27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking W ater and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Prdposition 65). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment
to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information
about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a convenient source of general information. It is
not intended to provide authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. Please refer to the statute

and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below)for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED
TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13) is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/1aw/P651aw72003.html. Regulations that provide more specific guidance on
compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.! These implementing
regulations are available online at: hﬁp://oehha.ca. gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html. ‘

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes a list of chemicals that are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the
Proposition 635 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as
damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once a
year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on the OEHHA website at:
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65 _list/Newlist.html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. Businesses that produce, use, release
or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before “knowingly and intentionally”

exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and
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reasonable.” This means that the waming must: (1) clearly say that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the
person before he or she is exposed to that chémical. Some exposures are exempt from the warning requirement
under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed
chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some

discharges are exempt from this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable exemptions, the most common of
which are the following:

Grace Periods. Proposition 65 waming requirements do not apply until 12 months after the chemical has been
listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition' does not apply to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes
place less than 20 months after the listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state or local government, as well
as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge prohibition applies
to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in
Califomnia.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed under Proposition 65 as known to
the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures
below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701 ef seq. of the regulations
for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals
known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a warning is not required if the business causing the exposure
can demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level” divided by 1,000. This number is
known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's website at: |
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations

for information concerning how these levels are calculated.
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Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to chemicals that naturally occur in
foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human activity, including activity by someone other than the person
causing the exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can be found in Section 25501.
Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical entering any source of drinking
water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate
that a “significant amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws, regulations, permits,
requiremehts, or orders. A “significant amount” means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet
the “no significant risk” level for chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable
.effect” level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that amount in

drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED? ‘

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsﬁits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney General, any
district attorney, or certain city attomeys. Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public
interest, but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district
attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate information
to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The notice must comply with the information
and procedural requirements specified in Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private
party may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials
noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice. |

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each
violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action bésed on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific
conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the
alleged violation:

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite
consumption is permitted by law; '

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's
premises that is primarily intended for immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the
chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological

contamination,
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« An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on premises
owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any iocation on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or
operated by the alleged violator and primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures described above, the private party
must first provide the alleged violator a notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or recover in a settlement
any payment i‘n lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on or
after October S, 2013, and the alleged violator has done all of the following within 14 days of being served notice:
» Corrected the alleged violation;

» Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $5B500 (subject to change as noted below) to the private party within 30 days;
and

* Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been corrected.

The written notification to the private-party must include a notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form completed by the alleged violator as directed in the notice. On April 1, 2019, and every five years
thereafter, the dollar amount of the civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judicial Council based on the change in the
annual California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Council will publish the dollar amount of the adjusted civil
penalty at each ﬁ\;e-year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment. '

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation arising from the same exposure in
the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the Attomey
General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city
prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged violator.
The amount of any civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced to reﬂect'any payment made by the alleged
violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is included with this notice

and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at: hitp://ochha.ca. gov/pr6p65/law/p651aw72003.html.

The notice is reproduced here:
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Page 1

Date: November 14, 2016

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party: Environmental Research Center, Inc.
Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108

Phone number: 619-500-3090

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are violating California
Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the alleged violation checked below
if:

1. You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this form

2. The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, accurately completed by you,
postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notice

3. The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you at the address shown above
postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice.

4. This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violation arising from the same
exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING
PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one) :

__Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent on-site consumption is
permmed by law,

____A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a food or beverage prepared and sold
on the alleged violator's premises for immediate consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical
was not intentionally added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological
contamination.

___Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on premises owned or
operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises.

__Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the
exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily intended for parking
noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1. You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if your business has nine (9)
or fewer employees.

2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attomey, or a prosecutor in
whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action over the same alleged violations,
and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.
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Page 2
Date:November 14, 2016

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party: Environmental Research Center, Inc.
Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108
Phone number: 619-500-3090

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with California Health and
Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above. You must complete and submit the form below to the
Noticing Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of you receiving this notice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party
only and certify that I have complied with Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):
O Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of
that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my premises;

M Posting the wamning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that
warning and a photograph accurately its placement on my premises; OR

ﬁ'Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has
been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. I
understand that if I make a false statement on. this form, I may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS. . . 4
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916)

445-6900 or via e-mail at P65Public.Comments@ochha.ca.gov.
Revised: May 2014
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! All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulatiohs unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website at:
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.html.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).

Note: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7,
25249.9,25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.

HISTORY

1. New Appendix A filed 4-22-97; operative 4-22-97 pursuant to Government Code section 11343.4(d) (Register
97, No. 17).

2. Amendment filed 1-7-2003; operative 2-6-2003 (Register 2003, No. 2).

3. Change withéut regulatory effect renumbering title 22, section 12903 and Appendix A to title 27, section 25903
and Appendix A, including amendment of appendix, filed 6-18-2008 pursuant to section 100, title 1, California
Code of Regulations (Register 2008, No. 25).

4. Amendment filed 11-19-2012; operative 12-19-2012 (Register 2012, No. 47).

5. Amendment of appendix and Note filed 11-19-2014; operative 1-1-2015 (Register 2014, No. 47).

This database is current through 9/18/15 Register 2015, No. 38

27 CCR Appendix A, 27 CA ADC Appendix A



CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Action No. RG17 851198
Case Name: Environmental Research Center, Inc., Vs. Healthaid Limited

I certify that the following is true and correct: I am the clerk of the above-named
Court and not a party to this cause. Iserved Stipulated Consent Judgment by scaling
and placing them for collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage, and
mailing on the date stated below, in the United States mail at Alameda County,
California, following standard court practices to the addresses listed below to both
parties addressed below.

Dated: May 10,2017
CHAD FINKE

Executive Officer/Clerk of the Superior Court

By //Q/’)Clu,/ Qﬁmﬁ

Anne Barker, Esq.
Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio N., Ste. 400
San Diego, Ca. 92108

Joshua G. Simon, Esq.

Call & Jensen, A Professional Corporation
610 Newport Center Drive, Ste. 700
Newport Beach, CA. 92660



